
12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 1P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com

Revision Log

Date Page No. Description of change Name

12-9-16 39, 3, 2 Pg. 39: #10x3/4 flat screw was #8x3/8 pan screw

Pg. 2: Added #10x3/4  flat head self drilling screw

Pg. 3: Added Revision Log

S. Powers

12-28-16 30,32-36 Pg. 30 and 34: Updated images of brackets

Pg. 31-33: New pages detailing glass screen installation

Pg 34 and 35 (Screen Installation pages):

Was page 31 and 32. Moved order to end of Screen 

Assembly

S. Powers

5-10-19 18-25 Updated end panel instructions S. Powers

6-17-20 3-11, 43-47 Added replacement part numbers. Added Clip Mounted 

Glass Screens

S. Powers

9-25-20 38-40, 43-47 Clip screen installation instructions moved to

C-CLIPINSTALL

Channel screen installation instructions moved to

C-CHANSFINSTALL

S. Powers

10/23/2020 34,35 Spine Screen installation instructions moved to

O-SBINSTALL

Slimline screen installation instructions moved to

O-SLSINSTALL

S. Powers

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 2



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 3

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

1 O-PL2525MA O-PL2525MA Straight Leg Assembly

2 O-HRxx

xx = 48 or 60 

(double benches)

xx = 24 

(single benches)

O-HRxx

xx = 48 or 60 

(double benches)

xx = 24 

(single benches)

Leg Horizontal

3 O-RM2 O-RM2 Rail Mount

4 O-SBM2 O-SBM2 Spine Beam Mount

5 RH-90044A128 RH-90044A128 Hex Cap Screw

¼-20 x 2 ¾” long

6 RH-95479A111 RH-95479A111 ¼-20 Nut

7 RH-SHB142058B-I RH-SHB142058B-I Hex Cap Screw ¼-20 x 

5/8” long

8 O-TB OX-TP-I Twist Plate

9 RH-92313A426 RH-92313A426 Set Screw

½-13 x 2” long

10 O-SSSx

x = L or R

Single Spine Beam 

Support

Left or Right

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 4

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

11 Non-Powered Spine 

Beam Assembly 36-

96W

12 Powered Spine Beam 

Assembly 36-96W

13 E-MW8W4DOx

X = 1,2,3 or 4

E-MW8W4Dx

X = 1,2,3 or 4

Duplex Outlet Line 1 - 4

14 RE-HS1058F RE-HS1058F Pan Head Thread 

Cutting Screw #10-24 x 

5/8” long

15 RE-DEQPM RE-DEQPM Electrical Quad Face 

Plate

16 RH-83238B RH-83238B Pan Head Thread 

Cutting Screw #8-32 x 

3/8” long

17 OX-WFTxx

xx = Nominal length

OX-WFTxx

xx = Nominal length

Wire Basket

18 OX-Rxx

xx  = 36-96

(in 6in increments)

OX-Rxx

xx  = 36-96

(in 6in increments)

Rail

19 OX-RCANTB OX-RCANTB Rear Support

20 OX-RCANTF OX-RCANTF Front Support

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 5

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

21 See Catalog 18-86” Electrical 

Jumper 

18,21 = mesh

24-86 = metal

22 RH-QS0978 RH-QS0978 Flat Head Screw

#9 x 7/8” Long

23 O-ABTR O-ABTR Access Box Trim Ring

24 RH-9600K17 RH-9600K17 Rubber Gasket

25 O-ABRB O-ABRB Access Box Retainer

26 RP-SAHPSA RP-SAHPSA Flat Heat Thread 

Cutting Screws 

#8-32 x ¾” long

27 O-ABC O-ABC Access Box Cover

28 O-ABB O-ABB Access Box Base

29 E-HDP6B-SM Data Plate Kit:

6 port Data Gang Plate

30 E-HRJ45-SM Cat 5e Jack

31 E-HXJ6BK-SM Cat 6 Data Jack

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 6

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

32 E-DJA E-DJA Single Gang Plate 

Adapter

33 OX-LB OX-LBI L-Bracket

34 RH-951618-13 RH-951618-13 Threaded Inserts

35 OX-PBM OX-PBM Panel Beam Mount

36 OX-PRM OX-PRM Rail Beam Mount

37 RH-91255A581 RH-91255A581 Button Head Screw 

5/16-18 x ¾” long

38 RWFS-ALSWFP RWFS-ALSWFP End Panel Flat Plate

39 OX-GCP2 OX-GCP2 Polycarbonate Spacer, 

clear

40 RH-SHSS142814 RH-SHSS142814 Set Screw ¼-28 x 1/4” 

long

41 O-SLSSM2 OX-SLSSM2 Spine Screen Mount 

Bracket

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 7

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

42 RH-MSZFP103212 RH-MSZFP103212 Flat Head Machine 

Screw #10-32 x ½” long

43 OX-SBCxx

xx = 36 – 96

(6” increments)

OX-SBCxx

xx = 36 – 96

(6” increments)

Spine Beam Cover

44 Spine Beam End Cap

45 OX-SLSCBM OX-SLSCBM Slimline Screen Center 

Back Mounting Bracket

46 OX-SLSCFM OX-SLSCFM Slimline Screen Center 

Front Mounting Bracket

47 OX-SLSBML (Left)

OX-SLSBMR (Right)

OX-SLSBML (Left)

OX-SLSBMR (Right)

Rear Bracket

Left or Right

48 OX-SLSFMR (Right)

OX-SLSFML (Left)

OX-SLSFMR (Right)

OX-SLSFML (Left)

Front Bracket

Left of Right

49 OX-TFBExx

xx = 24 (for 24D)

xx = 30 (for 30D)

OX-TFBExx

xx = 24 (for 24D)

xx = 30 (for 30D)

Channel

50 MSZFPU1032516B MSZFPU1032516B Flat Head Screw 

#10-32 x 5/16” long

51 OX-TFBEEC OX-TFBEEC End Cap

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 8

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

52 OX-TFBExx

xx = 222 (for 24D)

xx = 228 (for 30D)

OX-TFBExx

xx = 222 (for 24D)

xx = 228 (for 30D)

Rail Cover

53 OX-SLSBMB OX-SLSBMB Territory Screen Back 

Mounting Bracket

54 RH-SHB1420516BI RH-SHB1420516BI Hex Cap Screw

¼-20 x 5/16” long

55 OX-RTCUR (right)

OX-RTCUL (left)

OX-RTCUR (right)

OX-RTCUL (left)

Territory Under Mount 

Rear Bracket Left/Right

56 RA-RTCUR (right)

RA-RTCUL (left)

RA-RTCUR (right)

RA-RTCUL (left)

Territory Under Mount 

Front Bracket Left/Right

57 RP-CGF14 RP-CGF14 Female Clamp

58 RH-90272A240 RH-90272A240 Pan Head Screw

#10-24 x 3/8” long

59 RP-UNFGCG RP-UNFGCG Gasket

60 RP-CGM RP-CGM Male Clamp

61 RH-MSSHF142858 RH-MSSHF142858 Flat Head Socket 

Screw

¼-28 x 5/8” long

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 9

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

62 OX-FTCUS OX-FTCUS Territoy Under Mount 

Front Center Bracket

63 OX-RTCUS OX-RTCUS Territoy Under Mount 

Rear Center Bracket

64 OX-PPML (Left)

OX-PPMR (Right)

OX-PPML (Left)

OX-PPMR (Right)

Double Bench Power 

Pole Mounting Bracket 

Left or Right

65 OX-PPBS OX-PPBS Power Pole Shell 

Bottom

66 RP-MXHS83214A RP-MXHS83214A Pan Head Screw

#8-32 x 5/16” long

67 RA-KEYBN RA-KEYBN #8-32 Acorn Nut

68 OX-PPMS OX-PPMS Single Bench Mounting 

Bracket

69 RA-PPCP RA-PPCP Power Pole Coupler

70 RA-PPCV RA-PPCV Power Pole Cover

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 10

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

71 OX-PPS23 OX-PPS23 Base Feed Shell

72 OX-PPC23 OX-PPC23 Base Feed Cover

73 RP-VSGLD2-A RP-VSGLD2-A 3/8-16 Panel Glide

74 RP-CARPETGRIP RP-CARPETGRIP Carpet Gripper

75 RH-713K52 RH-713K52 Wire Tie

76 RWPS-FP RWPS-FP Flat Plate

77 OX-Rxx

xx = 36 – 96

(6” increments)

OX-Rxx

xx = 36 – 96

(6” increments)

Return Support Rail

78 OX-RCBKT OX-RCBKT Return Support Bracket

79 RH-SHBS381612BI RH-SHBS381612BI Set Screw 

3/8-16 x ½” long

80 A-UFSMCP A-UFSMCP Side Mount Screen 

Bracket

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 11

Item Replacement 

Part number

Circle Sheet 

Part Number

Description Image

81 RH-TSFP1034 RH-TSFP1034 Flat Head Self Drilling 

Screw #10 x ¾” long

82 OX-ECCL OX-ECCL End Cap Cantilever Left

83 OX-ECCR OX-ECCR End Cap Cantilever 

Right

84 RP-TSP1012A RP-TSP1012A Pan Head Sheet Metal 

Screw #10 x ½” long

85 RP-SAHSEB RP-SAHSEB Flat Head Screw

#8 x 2” long

86 OX-S410 (4H x 10W)

OX-S810 (8H x 10W)

OX-S420 (4H x 20W)

OX-S820 (8H x 20W)

OX-S410 (4H x 10W)

OX-S810 (8H x 10W)

OX-S420 (4H x 20W)

OX-S820 (8H x 20W)

Desking Stanchion

87 RH-OXFOOTPAD RH-OXFOOTPAD Foot Pad

88 RH-WSFP1034 RH-WSFP1034 Flat Head Wood Screw

#10 x ¾” long

Parts List



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 12

End Leg Assembly

Straight Leg Assembly

¼-20 x 2.75L

hex cap screw and nut

6 places. Tighten fully.

Note: Place screw heads 

on OUTSIDE of bench.  

¼-20 x 5/8”L hex cap 

screw

2 places.  Leave loose.

Spine Beam Mount

Rail Mount

Twist Plate

Leg Horizontal

½-13 x 2”L Set Screw.

2 places.

Insert leg to stops

Note: Tighten set screw 

until metal “forks” are 

spread outward into tube 

sides.  Joint should have 

no movement.   

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

1

2
3

4

5 6

8

9

7



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 13

Shared Leg Assembly

End Leg Assembly

Shared Leg Assembly

Mirror parts on End 

Leg Assembly

Note: Use the same ¼-20 x 

2.75L Hex Cap Bolt and 

Nut to hold on both parts.

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

5 6



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 14

Single Sided Bench Leg

Assembly

Single Bench Spine 

Beam Support Left

Note, Rail Mount will 

straddle leg attachment 

set screw.  

Note: Place screw heads 

on OUTSIDE of bench.  

¼-20 x 2.75L

hex cap screw and nut

2 places. Tighten fully.

Rail Mount

¼-20 x 2.75L

hex cap screw and nut

2 places. Tighten fully.

LEFT END SINGLE

BENCH LEG 

ASSEMBLY

Single bench 

leg horizontal 

24 or 30.

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

5 6

5 6

3

2

10



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 15

Single Sided Bench Leg

Assemblies

End Leg Left

End Leg Right

Shared Leg

(mirror components)

Single Bench Spine 

Beam Support Right

Single Bench Spine 

Beam Support Left

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

10

10



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 16

Outlet & Powerway Cover

Installation

48w – 96w Powered Spine Beam 

Assembly

(Shown on floor upside down)

10-24 x 5/8” Pan Head 

Machine Screw with 

thread cutting tip, 1 per 

outlet in bottom hole

Outlet port locations

Outlet port locations

Insert numbered outlets 

per plan, engaging left 

or right as shown.  Then 

screw outlets to 

powerway to secure.  

Note: Overlap 

flanges such that 

small holes are 

“behind” big holes.

Pan head machine 

screw 8-32 x 3/8” long 

thread rolling tip

8 places

Note: 36w and 42w

powered assemblies

accommodate 2 

outlets only 

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

11 12

13

16

Electrical Quad Face 

Plate 2 places 15

14



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 17

Wire Basket Installation

¼-20 x 5/8”L hex cap 

screw

4 places.  Tighten fully.

Note: Wire baskets for 36w and 42w spine 

beams are made up of (2) 12” sections or (2) 

15” sections, mounted as shown.  

Center wire basket left 

to right on spine beam.  

Twist plate

36w and 42w spine 

beam assembly

48w - 96w spine 

beam assembly

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

8

17

7



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 18

Worksurface Rail Assembly

Install Rear Supports on 

rail width 60” – 96”, 

depths 24” and 30”.

Install Front Cantilevers 

on rails sizes 60w – 96w,

30” DEEP ONLY

¼-20 x 2.75L

hex cap screw and nut

2 places. Tighten fully.

Rear Support

Rail

Front Cantilever

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

19

18

20

5 6



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 19

Spine Assembly

¼-20 x 5/8”L hex cap screw

4 places.  Tighten fully.

Twist Plate

Slide rail 

assemblies 

to align 

with twist 

plate holes

Note: Single Benches 

have one spine beam 

assembly and one rail 

assembly only. 

Double Bench

Single Bench

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

8

7



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 20

Double Bench Assembly

¼-20 x 5/8”L hex cap screw

4 places.  Tighten fully.

Shared leg

End LegEnd condition 

holes (pair 

closer to leg)

Shared condition holes 

(pair farther from leg)
¼-20 x 2.75L

hex cap screw and nut

8 places. Tighten fully.

Twist Plate

Spine Beam Mount

View from below

End Leg

Shared legs

End Leg

Beam end at 

center of 

crossbar

Beam end 2 inches from crossbar

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

5 6

7

4

8



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 21

Single Bench Assembly

Single Bench Spine 

Assembly Single Sided 

Bench End Right 

Leg

Single Sided 

Bench Shared Leg

Single Sided 

Bench End Left 

Leg

¼-20 x 2.75L

hex cap screw 

and nut

4 places. Tighten 

fully.

View from below right

Twist plate

¼-20 x 5/8”L hex cap 

screw

4 places.  Tighten fully.

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

5 6

7

8



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com

Locking clip 

on powerway

MUST be present and 

engaged 

behind wedges 

on jumper.

22

Jumper Installation

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

Jumper

21



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 23

Bench Top Installation

Worksurface is 

always 

centered on 

spine beams

CL

Center of leg 

plate

Important: This 

spacing varies

between leg type.  

DO NOT use for 

top placement.    

Always center top 

on spine beam as 

indicated.  

Metal tab prevents surface 

from touching spine beam to 

facilitate clamp on elements.  

#9 x 7/8ths 

flat head 

Phillips

2 places 2 places

2 places
4 places

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 24

Access Box Door Installation

Rubber gaskets on 

short sides indicates 

BACK

Rubber gaskets on 

long side indicates 

FRONT

Access Box 

Trim Ring

Access Box Retainer

View 

from 

below 

surface

8-32 x .75L Thread 

Cutting Flat Head 

Phillips 4 Places

Access Box Cover

Seat Door Slot 

ON rubber gasket

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

23

24

24

25

26

27



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 25

Access Box Base Installation

Single Gang 

Adapter

#9 x 

7/8ths flat 

head 

Phillips 4 

places

Center box left to right, 

align front edge with front 

edge of access hole

Single Gang

Device Plate

6-32 Machine 

Screw

Snake data cables through 

either left or right access 

hole in box base 

Data Jacks

Snap adapter into hole in 

box base.

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

28

Access Box Base

22

32

29

30 31



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 26

L-Bracket

4 places

Button Head Screw

5/16-18 x ¾” long

Hex drive 3/16”

20 places

Threaded Insert

for 5/16-18 thread

Hex drive 8mm

20 places

Twist Plate

Hex Cap Screw 

¼-20 x 5/8” long

Hex drive 3/16”

2 places, leave loose

Spine Beam Mount

Rail Mount

2 places

Double End Panel

Assembly

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

34

33

37

8

36

35

7



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 27

L-Bracket

2 places

Button Head Screw

5/16-18 x ¾” long

Hex drive 3/16”

12 places

Twist Plate

Hex Cap Screw 

¼-20 x 5/8” long

Hex drive 3/16”

2 places, leave loose

Spine Beam Mount
Rail Mount

Single End Panel

Assembly
Threaded Insert

for 5/16-18 thread

Hex drive 8mm

12 places

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

34

33

37

8

35

7
36



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 28

Mid Run Panel

Assembly

L-Bracket

2 places

Button Head Screw

5/16-18 x ¾” long

Hex drive 3/16”

8 places

Rail Mount

#9 x 7/8” flat head 

Drilling Screw 

Phillips Drive #2

2 places

End Panel Plate

Threaded Insert

for 5/16-18 thread

Hex drive 8mm

20 places

P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

34

33

37

36

38

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020 29

Double End Panel 

Install

¼-20 x 2 ¾”

Hex Cap Screw

4 places per

double end panel

¼-20 Hex Nut

See Page 10

For Rail Assembly

Spine Beam

Mount

Spine Beam

Assembly

Twist Plate

Tighten

Screws

29

6

5



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 30

Single End Panel Install

Single End 

Panel Right 

¼-20 x 2 ¾”

Hex Cap Screw

4 places per

double end panel

¼-20 Hex Nut

#9 x 7/8” flat head 

Drilling Screw 

Phillips Drive #2

4 places

Single End 

Panel Left 

See Page 10

For Rail Assembly

Spine Beam

Mount

Spine Beam

Assembly

Twist Plate

Tighten

Screws

30P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

6

5

22

L-Bracket

2 places
33



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 31

Mid Run End Panel 

Install

#9 x 7/8” flat head 

Drilling Screw 

Phillips Drive #2

2 places

¼-20 x 2 ¾”

Hex Cap Screw

places

¼-20 Hex Nut

Spine Beam

Mount

Spine Beam

Assembly

Twist Plate

Tighten

Screws

Mid Run End 

Panel Left

Mid Run End

Panel Right

31P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

6

5

22

End Panel Plate

38

38



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 32

Full Modesty Panel 

Install

Full height modesty

panel

#9 x 7/8 Flat Head

4 places

#9 x 7/8 Flat Head

4 places

32P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

22
22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 33

Bench Top Install On

Laminate Ends

Align tops with end panel

#9 x 7/8 inch 

Flat Head

2 places

#9 x 7/8 inch 

Flat Head

4 places

Install outlets, jumpers,

electrical covers, cable tray

per previous instructions.

33P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

22

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 34

Spine Beam Covers

Spine Beam

Cover

34P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

43

44Spine Beam

End Cap



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 35

Slimline Territory Screen

Assembly

Center Screen

Assembly

Handed Screen

Assembly

(Right Hand

Shown)

#10-32 x .5 inch Flat Head Machine Screw 4 Places

#10-32 x .5 inch Flat Head Machine Screw 4 Places

35P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

45

46

47

48

42

42



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 36

Center Mount Screen Install

(same for clear or slimline)

¼-20 x 5/16 inch

Hex Cap screw

4 Places

#9 x 7/8 inch Flat Head

6 Places

Bracket

#OX-SLSBMB

(2 places)

36P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

53

54

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 37

Left or Right Screen Install

(same for clear or slimline)

¼-20 x 5/16 inch

Hex Cap Screw

2 Places

#9 x 7/8 inch Flat Head

4 Places

37P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

54

53

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 38

#9 Flathead Phillips

7/8th long

4 Places

End Leg Cover

38P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 39

Double Bench 

Power Pole Installation

#9 flathead 

Phillips

7/8th long

6 Places

8-32 x 5/16” inch pan head

machine screws and acorn nuts

6 places

Align edge with

back of bench top

Do not

install beam

endcap 

Flush with

bench top

Plumb pole,

rest bottom 

on floor

39P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

64

65

66

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 40

Single Bench 

Power Pole Installation

8-32 x 5/16” 

pan head

machine 

screws and 

acorn nuts

3 places

#9 flathead 

Phillips

7/8th long

5 Places

40P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

66

68

67

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 41

Power pole coupler

and cover

#8-32 x 5/16 

inch pan head 

Phillips thread 

rolling screw

4 places

41P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

69

66

70



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com

Base Feed Vertical Wire 

Manager

42

Locking clip on powerway

MUST be present and 

engaged behind wedges 

on jumper.

3/8-16 Panel Glide and 

Carpet Gripper

4 inch Wire Tie

Level 

Wire 

Manager

Floor 

Junction 

Box

6’ base feed hardwired by 

electrician to floor box

Wire 

Manager

Cover

42P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

71

73 74

75



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 43

Return Support Rail

and Return Surface

#9 flathead 

Phillips 7/8th L

16 Places

Worksurface 

Flatplates

Rail Assembly

Return Support 

Bracket

Hex cap head

¼-20 x 5/16 

inch long

4 places

3/8-16 x ½ 

inch set 

screw 

2 places

#9 flathead 

Phillips 7/8th long

4 Places

Return Support 

Endcap

#9 flathead 

Phillips 7/8th long

4 Places

Use set screws

To clamp to

main worksurface

rail assembly

43P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

22

78

76

77

79

22

22

54



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 44

Side Mounted Screens

Align brackets with 

inside edge of

screen frame

#10 x 3/4” flat head self drilling 

screw, phillips drive #2.  Screw 

through fabric or whiteboard 

material into aluminum frame 

behind.  Take care not to “pull” 

fabric on screen face.  Screws 

will mar surface.  Brackets 

cannot be moved after holes 

are drilled. Measure carefully 

from top to each bracket to 

assure even installation. 

Side mount screens 

can be installed at 

varying heights.  

Consult with customer 

or workstation 

designer for proper 

placement.

#9 flathead 

Phillips 7/8th long

4 Places

44P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

80

81

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 45

Endcap Worksurface

Endcap 

Cantilever

Left Hand

Endcap

Cantilever

Right Hand

#9 flathead 

Phillips

7/8th long

12 Places

Reuse from 

leg assembly

Hex cap 

head

¼-20 x 5/16 

inch long

4 places

#10 x ½” pan head drill point 

sheet metal screw

4 places  

Center

Line

Outside

location

Inside

location6 inches6 inches

45P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

82

83

84

22



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 46

Endcap Hutch  

Endcap Worksurface

(No Holes)

Do not use here

Endcap Hutch Worksurface

(6 holes with counterbores on bottom)

Install like Endcap Worksurface.  See 

Previous page

Installation Facing Aisle

Installation Facing Bench

#8 x 2 inch 

Flat Head 

Phillips Screw

6 places

Counter-bores 

face 

down/bottom

Align WS holes 

with holes in 

Endcap Hutch

46P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

85



12345OXYGEN INSTALLATION 

www.ais-inc.com 47

Desktop Storage 

Supports  

Width/4

Less

1 1/8th

Width

Width/4

2”

#10 x 3/4 inch LONG

Flat Head Phillips Screw

6 places.

DO NOT USE WORKSURFACE 

SCREWS.

Center and affix High Friction 

Rubber Pads to bottom of support 

feet 4 places

16 inch deep storage units have

10 inch deep supports.  24 inch 

deep units have 20 inch deep 

supports.

47P-INSTRUCTOX1 Revision 10.23.2020

86

88

87


